C{fi@ l‘«*ﬂﬁ"‘“’

@

Deputv Registrar(M)

Méy kindly see the letter No.1120/1X, dated 12.03.2015 and letter No.964/IX,
dated 28.02.2015 of District Judge, Ghaziabad, regarding the medical reimbursement
claim of Late Smt Shlkha Pathak ‘the then Additional Chief Jud|c1al Magrstrate

G@a}a@p_ad mcurred |n‘the treatment of Acute Myelmd Leukaemia (Blood Cancer) on
he; E)wn- amounting to Rs. 146 610. OO for the period from 07.03.2007 to 31.03.2007
at Dharamshila Cancer Hospital and Research Centre, Delhi at Flag 'A' and amounting
to Rs.4,87,536.00, for the period from 12 .02.2011 to 07.03.2011 at All India Institute

of Medical Sciences, New Delhi at Flag 'A-1'.

Regarding Medical Raimbursement Claim amounting to Rs 1 46 610
submltted throuqh Ietter No 112 D/I"( dated 12.03. 2015

P e

The aforesaid medical reimtursement claim has been submitted to this Court in
response to the objections raise:d through the Court's letter No.4125/1V-3226/Admin A-
1 Section, dated 02.04.20009. '

In this connection, it may be submitted that under the provisions contained in
Rule 20 of “The Uttar Pradesh Government Servant (Medical Attendance) (First
Amendment) Rules, 2014” published vide notification no. no.474/V-6-14-1082-87,
dated 04.03.2014, the sanctioning authority for Government servant for working/

. ; . ; syt L%
retired Govt. servant, for the medical reimbursement claimn amounting” upto

Rs.2,00,000.00 is the Head of Jfﬁce The Head of Office of Additional Chief Judl\.lal'
Magistrate is the District Judge.

: -
Regarding Medical Reimbursement Ciaiin amounting io Rs.1,46,510

submitted through letter No.]_.lzi'l/i)(,. datec 12.03.2015

It is pertinent to mention here that that the aforesaid claim has been submitted
by Sri Sanjay Pathak, husband of Late Smt. Shikha Pathak, Ex Additional Chief
Judicial.M., Ghaziabad on 28.04.2011.

Through the enclosed report dated 25.02.2015 duly endorsed by District Judge,
Ghaziabad, the Officer Incharge. Medical Reimbursement CIaim/Add]fionaI District
Judge, Court No.10, Ghaziabad, has submitted that the necessary provisions regarding
the sanction of the aforesaid claim amounting to Rs.4,87,536.00 of Late Smt. Shikha
Pathak, has been completed (at Flag 'B').

In this connection, it may be submitted that the claim has been checked by the
office and as per the provisions contained in peint No.16 and 18 of “The Uttar Pradesh
Government Servant (Medical Attendance) Ruies, 2011” read with “The Uttar Pradesh
Government Servant (Medical Attendance) (First Amendment) Rules, 2014” published
vide notification No.2275/V-6-11-1082-87, dated 20.09.2011 and No.474/V-6-14-1082-
87, dated 04.03.2014, it is found that the following papers has been submitted

alongwith ihe aforesaid claim : . S

b



@{,

Si |Name of Documents ‘Informatmn about documents o Fiéé"
~ |

Appendix-'C' Su—bmitted

r_u

|1

C
_2__'1CIaim s submitted Submitted (The.periorj of treatment is from| A-1

&

B

‘within three monthsi{12.02.2011 to 07.03.2011 while the claim was
from completion of | Submitted to the District Judge on 28.04.2011. Also

r‘
the treatment. the date of submission of the claim is prior to the |
. notification of Medical Rules, 2011) _
%3 Calculation memo. ISubmitted - D |
:__ : Esser?ﬂaﬁty Subm?tteél (In which aIl the mformatlon regarding El
fCertificate. treatment 15 mentioned and also -countersigned by
| the Medical Superintendent of A.LLLM.S,, NeW| |
7 ‘Delh|
5 |Original copies of all Submltte_d__“ el TR R
bills,reference ]etter = |
;Prescnptlon slips and' . ' |

| |

‘vouchers :
6 j’[EtEer e "'aaeédgsy this letter the claim is verified and sanction-able| G |
! 123.09.2014 of Chi\efiamount is mentioned for Rs.4,87,536.00 :
: Medical ' | ' |
' Superintendent, . !
District MMG. .
Hospital, Ghaziabad. ‘

On the basis of above chart, the claim is found complete and shall be

entertained.,

In this connection, it may be submitted that under the provisions contained in
Rule 20 of “The Uttar Pradesh Government Servant (Medical Attendance) (First

Amendment) Rules, 2014" publishad vide nctification no. 1o0.474/\V-6-14-1082-87,
dated 04.03.2014, the sanctioning authority for Government servant for working/
retired Govt. servant, placed bhelow :

Amount of clalm : Sanctlonmg authonty
UptoRs ra OO 000.00 gHead of ofﬂce

Above Rs.2,00,000. OO Head of Department
|UptoRs.5,00,000.00 ‘

‘Above Rs 5 OO 000.00 Admlnlstratlve Department inthe Government
UptoRs.10,00,000.00 |
|Above Rs 10 00 OOO/- After recommendatlon from Medlcal and Health Departmentg

and prior approval of the Finance Department, Administrative’

Department Il’l the Government



A%
. _ g

In this connection it may be submltted that under ‘the2above provisions,
relmbursement of medical claim amounting above Rs.2,00,000.00 and upto
Rs.5,00,000.00 can be sanctioned by the Head of Department. The Head of
Department of Additional Chief Judicial magistrate is this Hon'ble High Court and as
such the medical reimbursement claim amounting Rs.4,87,536.00 of of Late Smt.
Shikha Pathak, the then Additional Chief Judicial Maglstrate Gha2|abad may be placed,
before the Hon'ble Justice Sri Vikram Nath for orders. .

In the facts and circumstances mentioned above, may if deemed fit and proper,
the file may kindly be laid before the Hon'ble Justice Sri Vikram Nath, for His Lordship's
kind perusal and orders to the effect that -

i The aforesaid medical re|mbursement--<cla1m amountlng to Rs.1,46,610.00 of
Late :Smit;, Shjkha Pathak the then AddltlonaItChlef Judrcual Maglstrate Ghazuabad
'|ncurred in the treatment of Acute Myelord Leukaemla (Blood Cancer), on her own for
the period from 07.03.2007 to 31.03.2007 at Dharamshila Cancer Hospital and
;\r‘ Reéearch Centre, Delhi along with all original bill/vouchers and other relevant papers
' along with the aforesaid relevant information may be sent to the District Judge,
Ghaziabad with the request to take action at his own end as per Medical Rules, 2011
read with 2014.

AND

2y The aforesaid medical reimbursement claim, amounting to Rs.4,87,536.00 of
Late Smt. Shikha Pathak, the then Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Ghaziabad,
t ] incurred in the treatment of Acute Myeloid Leukaemia (Blood Cancer), on her own, for
g; the period from 12.02.2011 to 07.03.2011 at All India Institute of Medical Sciences,
New Delhi, may be sanctioned and.His: Lordship-may- also be: requested to- 5|gn the

Senior Registrar (Judicial)(Budget

Submitted for kind perusal and onward submission before Hon'ble
Mr. Justice Vikram Nath for His Lordship's kind perusal and orders as
proposed at 1. And 2 above. :

aulawn
RCE
D.R. (Misc.)
DA
‘--‘-__-_—____.-——_ﬂ'
FHou' ble Mr. Justice  Vikram Nath

Submitted for kind perusal & orders
as proposed at 'A' &'B' above.

A’

£

Senior Rr.;} strar { Budget)

_ Digitally sgne?’t‘)l;s tLaI Sharma = i
Date: 2019. 5IST | -
Reason: AR.

Location: Hi
’Q,‘Jl



		2019-11-07T16:03:45+0530
	High Court, Allahabad
	A.R.(ADMIN-H)




